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Operating profit

£65.2M
+9%
Pre-tax profits (before exceptional profits)

£60.6M
+10%
Adjusted earnings per share

31.8P
+15%
Dividends per share

13.9P
+10%

Group turnover (continuing operations) £000

Operating profit (continuing operations) £000
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The Davis Service Group provides a
range of services to a broad spread
of commercial, industrial, leisure and
public sector customers.
In each area of activity the individual
group companies have long
established and well recognised
names which, together with their
trading success, has resulted in their
securing leading positions in their
respective markets.
Through a combination of organic 
and acquisitive growth the group
continually develops and expands 
the range of products and services
provided.

Adjusted earnings per share pence

Dividends per share pence
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Once again, I am pleased to be able to
report another successful year for your group.

Results and dividendTurnover and 
profit before tax, excluding exceptional items, at 
£431.3 million (1998: £408.0 million) and £60.6 million
(1998: £55.2 million) respectively, increased in 1999 
by 6% and 10% over the previous year. Adjusted
earnings per share increased by 15% to 31.77 pence
(1998: 27.67 pence).

Your board is recommending a final
dividend of 9.5 pence, which, together with the 
interim dividend of 4.4 pence, gives a total of 
13.9 pence an increase of 10.3%.

A detailed review of the performance 
of each of our businesses is set out in the Chief
Executive’s review on pages 4 to 13.

DevelopmentThroughout the year, a
combination of internal initiatives and acquisitions
continued to drive the business forward.

Sunlight’s new healthcare plant at
Shrewsbury for the processing of surgical theatre
products is nearing completion and will open in April 
of this year. This will be our second plant dedicated 
to servicing this aspect of the healthcare market. 
In November, the scale of Sunlight’s healthcare
business was significantly enhanced by the 
acquisition of Midland Laundry Group Holdings
Limited, a specialist in the sector.

At HSS, the stores acquired in Florida 
in mid 1998 have been completely refurbished and
modelled in the HSS style. The expansion of the
business resulted in the need for a strengthened
management team, the establishment of repair 
and distribution centres and considerable recruitment
and training. Whilst the business was subject to 
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Textile maintenance turnover £000

Textile maintenance operating profit £000
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considerable disruption during this process, the
benefits came through in a significant increase in hire
volumes in the second half of the year. In Germany,
where development is being concentrated in the Berlin
area, two branches were opened in the fourth quarter.

In March 1999 Elliott purchased Strumech
Engineering whose products enabled us to develop
and introduce, a range of specialised infrastructure
support units for the mobile telecommunications
market, thereby introducing an element of advanced
technology to our rental fleet. Of longer term interest,
the company turned its expertise in factory produced
modular buildings into developing a traditional 
style house for the domestic housing market. 

Further comments on these developments
are set out in the Chief Executive’s review.

EmployeesTrading conditions last year 
in many of the sectors in which we operate were
testing. Against this background, the result for the 
year is in no small measure due to the efforts of our
employees. I thank them all on your behalf. 

Outlook Our record trading performance 
in 1999 was achieved against a background of variable
market conditions. With a more positive trading climate
and the benefit of the various initiatives outlined above
and in the Chief Executive’s review, I expect I will be
able to report on another year of good progress for 
the group. 

N W Benson Chairman

Site services turnover £000

Site services operating profit £000
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Textile Maintenance (encompassing
Sunlight Service Group, Spring Grove Services,
Midland Laundry Group and Modeluxe Linge Services)
The provision of linen hire, workwear rental, laundry
and washroom services together with the supply of
related products and services. A national service for all
product lines is offered in the UK and Ireland, whilst
regional services involving a range of products are
provided in Germany (Hamburg and Messkirch) 
and France (Paris). The UK business operates a
divisionalised structure to meet the needs of the
principal markets served – workwear (including 
roller towels and mats), hotels and healthcare.

Turnover for the year was £217.0 million
compared with £203.5 million in 1998, an increase 
of 7%, whilst operating profit increased by 11% to
£35.6 million (1998: £32.0 million).

By the nature of its service and customer
base, our workwear division has a commitment to 
the manufacturing sector. Whilst trading conditions 
in this area were far from ideal over the last year, 
it is pleasing to report that the division achieved an
increase in profits in the period. This result was driven
by both productivity and service improvements,
together with an excellent performance from our sales
team, which achieved a record level of new business.

Similarly, volumes within our linen 
rental division are influenced by the general levels 
of commercial and leisure activity in the UK, and 
by the strength of sterling. Both factors had some
impact in 1999, but through the strength and breadth
of the division’s operating base we were able to
achieve growth in both sales and operating profits. 

04&05
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Sunlight’s Garment Tracking System is an integral part of our operations,
using barcode technology to track every garment and record its history.
Each Sunlight garment is supplied with a barcode label which contains all
the information relating to the garment and its wearer. The barcode is
scanned when the soiled garment enters the laundry and again when it is
clean and packed ready for delivery to the customer.
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Where Sunlight is responsible for on site services at a customer’s
premises, such as a locker distribution system, the provision of a range of
management information tailored to meet the customer’s requirements is
facilitated by the use of hand held terminals to scan bar codes.
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Our healthcare division continued its
strong growth, once again winning substantial
contracts through its reputation for service and value. 
The construction of a new specialised processing plant
at Shrewsbury is nearing completion and is due to
open in April this year. The plant encompasses some 
of the latest technology for processing surgical
procedure packs and will more than double our
capacity to service this growing market, positioning
Sunlight extremely well to comply with new 
European standards for surgical drapes and gowns.

Midland Laundry Group Holdings (MLG)
was acquired in November 1999. The company 
has five processing plants at Swindon, Birmingham,
Coventry, Leicester and Chesterfield. MLG specialises
in processing hospital bed linen and theatre products
for both the NHS and private healthcare market. 
The acquisition will increase Sunlight’s geographic
coverage in this sector of the market.

Our overseas companies, in Germany,
France and Ireland, contributed £31.5 million to
turnover (an increase of 4%) and £4.0 million to
operating profit (an increase of 7%), with Ireland
making a significant contribution to this improvement.
Conditional contracts were exchanged in November
1999 for the sale of the Dublin plant and its relocation
to a new purpose-built facility at Bray. Completion is
conditional on satisfaction of certain planning issues. 
It is anticipated that the business will be relocated 
in 2001.

We continue to invest in order to improve
all aspects of our business, not only in our own
facilities but also in the development and provision 
of systems which assist customers in improving
productivity in their premises.

The benefits of our healthcare expansion
and development, taken with an underlying
improvement in our other market sectors will 
ensure another good year for the division.

06&07
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Chief Executive’s review

For larger hotels, Sunlight can assist in the management of linen
operations by employing a team of staff on site. This provides the benefits
of saving management time and of making budgeting simpler by moving
to a simple fixed weekly cost for the linen staffing operation.
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Sunlight has introduced the ProHost® system for managing linen and
other guest supplies. Exclusive to Sunlight in the UK, the ProHost®
system has been designed for the hospitality industry and combines
advanced equipment with a methodology to provide a variety of cost,
service and quality benefits to hotels.
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Site services: HSS Hire Service Group 
The hire of a range of tools and equipment covering 
a multiplicity of uses. The business operates from
nationwide chains of branches in the UK and Ireland
with regional presences in Germany and the USA. It is
also represented in eight countries through franchising.

Turnover reached £127.7 million 
(1998: £124.6 million) an increase of 3%, and 
operating profit at £22.4 million increased by 5% 
from £21.3 million. In the first half year we felt the
effects of a slowdown in activity, particularly affecting
the level of our business with the manufacturing 
and construction sectors. Recovery from the lower
demand experienced in the period from March to 
May was muted, with the result that activity levels 
in the second half of the year were much in line with 
the same period in 1998. In such an environment, 
the achievement of increased profits demonstrates 
the management’s ability to maintain price disciplines
and control costs.

Although we chose to curtail the rate of
growth of new outlets in the year, opening only three
Hire Shops and eight Lift & Shift depots, we continued
to improve the quality and location of older outlets by
resiting nine, bringing our total number of outlets in the
UK and Ireland to 345. 

HSS Event Hire made good progress in
the year with the opening of a further depot in Leeds
and has consolidated its position as UK market leader.

Our international operations continued to
develop. In Germany, two further outlets opened in
Berlin bringing the total to six. Our 13 Florida stores
have now been completely refurbished and 
the product range remodelled to reflect the HSS
philosophy in an American context. The fruits of this
work have been demonstrated by strong turnover
growth in the final quarter and a brisk start to the 
new year. Franchisees opened Hire Shops in Madrid,
Oslo, Port of Spain (Trinidad) and two locations in
Holland, bringing the total number of franchisee 
outlets to 21 in eight countries.

08&09
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Chief Executive’s review

We are committed to providing the highest levels of customer service.
Significant investment in our call centres reflects this commitment and
means that we are now able to respond to customer enquiries more
efficiently and effectively.
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Staffed by trained professionals, the Sunlight Customer Service Centre
utilises our Customer 2000 computer system to ensure that individual
account details are always available and up to date.
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Following considerable preparatory work
throughout 1999, the launch of ‘HSS Workshops’ was
featured in the year 2000 catalogue. The development
of our workshops has enabled us to offer a repair,
maintenance and safety testing service to customers
for their own equipment. Such equipment can be
collected by our transport fleet or booked in through
any of our Hire Shops nationwide. The operation has
already met with considerable interest.

Two further services were also introduced
through the new catalogue: ‘HSS One Call’, a central
sourcing facility for account customers operated
through our telephone marketing operation which 
has recently moved to a new centre in Manchester,
and ‘HSS Safe and Sure’ which concentrates on
specialist safety equipment together with safety
training courses.

An improving trading environment
together with continuing progress in our overseas
operations and the introduction of the product and
service initiatives outlined above gives confidence 
for the coming year.

Site services: Elliott Group
The design and manufacture of factory produced
modular buildings which are supplied on a hire or direct
sale basis. The company operates from five
manufacturing facilities and a network of 23 hire
depots in the UK and two manufacturing licensees 
in Europe.

Elliott continued to build on the previous
year’s record performance; turnover increased by 
8% to £85.0 million and operating profit by 10% to 
£9.0 million.

As in 1998, our direct sales activity
delivered a strong performance. Our policy is to 
focus the business towards supplying products and
services to the education, mobile telecommunications
and selected industrial markets. In all of these 
sectors we have built an excellent reputation by
devoting a significant level of resources to product 
development and systems support. The quality of 
our telecommunications products is such that we 

10&11
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Customers can call-in at, or arrange collection by, any HSS branch
nationwide to obtain an inspection and repair estimate by HSS WorkShops
qualified mechanical and electrical fitters. Our computer diagnostics
database, compiled from the regular maintenance of our own pool of over
250,000 power tools, enables us to quickly identify the correct repair
procedure for faster return of customers’ equipment.
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As authorised service and repair agents for the major tool manufacturers.
HSS WorkShops fitters are expertly trained and use only genuine spare
parts with full warranties.
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have licence agreements with local manufacturing
companies in Italy and Greece. During the year we
added to our product portfolio with the purchase of
Strumech, a specialised engineering company, with 
a very good range of capabilities including a number 
of products for the telecommunications sector. 

An element of our development strategy
is being focused outside our traditional markets,
particularly towards the considerable potential offered
by the house-building sector where we are well 
placed to capitalise on the move towards factory
based housing production, which is beginning to be
promoted by the housing industry. Our first brick-clad
house manufactured in one of our factories, was
erected in six working days on a major house-builder’s 
site in late 1999. It is indistinguishable from the
neighbouring properties which are being built on-site
using traditional construction methods. 

Our hire activities continue to make steady
progress. Our mainstream business in this sector now
has 23 depots, two having opened during the year. 
In addition, we have a specialist business unit which
supplies the education market with classrooms, the
industrial market with complex office structures and
the telecommunications market with a range of mobile
base station cell sites.

Over the last few years we have, through
a programme of intensive product innovation and
development, succeeded in our strategy of broadening
the range of products and customers served by 
the division. These initiatives have resulted in both
steadily increasing profits and the identification 
of areas offering potential growth opportunities. 
So far as the current year is concerned, we expect 
to achieve another record year.

12&13
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Elliott makes extensive use of computer aided design systems in providing
solutions to meet customers’ specific requirements. The extensive library
of parts and components together with direct links to the factory costing
system, ensures a prompt and efficient response to any request. 
The systems have the added benefit of enabling detailed drawings 
and specifications to be transmitted via the internet for agreement 
with the customer.
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Strumech’s telescopic masts have been utilised in the development of a
range of Elliott mobile base station cell sites to service the requirements
of our telecommunications customers for stand-by equipment and
provisional installations whilst their networks continue to expand.
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The financial review should be read in conjunction with the
Chairman’s statement and Chief Executive’s review set out
on pages 2 to 13 which contain comments on turnover,
profit, earnings and dividends.

Accounting policies Two new Financial Reporting Standards
were introduced during the year. The implementation of
FRS12 – “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent
Assets” – required no change to the group’s policies and
procedures. The disclosure requirements of FRS13 –
“Derivatives and Other Financial Instruments: Disclosures”
are met by the review of the group’s treasury policy shown
below, and note 20 to the accounts.

The group’s accounting policy regarding the treatment 
of goodwill is set out on page 30. In applying that policy to
the acquisition of MLG during the year, the directors have
attributed an indefinite estimated useful economic life to 
the goodwill arising. A full explanation is given within the
policy note.

Interest The net interest charge for the year was £4.6 million
compared to £4.4 million in 1998 – an increase of 5%,
reflecting the additional financing costs arising from the
acquisitions during the year offset by lower interest rates 
on the floating rate element of the group’s borrowings.
Interest cover based on profit before exceptional items 
was 14.1 times.

Dividends The directors recommend a final dividend for the
year of 9.5 pence which, subject to shareholder approval at
the annual general meeting, is payable on 16th May 2000.
This dividend, together with the interim of 4.4 pence, makes
a total for the year of 13.9 pence, an increase of just over
10%. The payment of these dividends required £19.5 million 
(1998: £17.5 million) which is covered 2.28 times based on
adjusted earnings.

Cash flow The detailed cash flow is set out on page 29. 
The group cash flow from operations was £135.6 million
(1998: £134.6 million). The net cash inflow before
acquisitions and after paying dividends of £18.0 million
(1998: £16.2 million) was £17.0 million compared to 
£14.2 million in 1998. Loan repayments in the year totalled
£8.1 million following repayments of £18.3 million in 1998. 
A new medium term loan of £30.0 million, the purpose of
which was to fund the cost of the acquisition of MLG, was
drawn down during the period.

14&15
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Dividend cover (based on adjusted earnings) times
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Gearing %

Capital expenditure Capital expenditure for the year was 
£90.8 million compared with £93.9 million in 1998, made up
as in the table below. Our businesses are predominantly of a
hire or rental nature. The inventory to service these activities
is an integral part of the business and requires regular
replacement in addition to expansion and enhancement.

Borrowings and gearing Net debt at the year end was 
£71.7 million (1998: £54.2 million). The resulting gearing is
36% compared to 31% at 31st December 1998.

Treasury policy The group holds or issues financial
instruments to finance its operations and to manage the
interest rate and currency risks arising from those
operations and sources of finance.

The group’s strategy regarding financial instruments 
and managing the risks associated therewith is 
summarised below.

Financing The group finances its operations through a
mixture of short and medium term debt and cash generated
through its operations. In planning the maturity of debt, the
group’s policy is to ensure a balance between continuity of
funding and flexibility.

Short term borrowings comprise overdraft facilities 
with United Kingdom clearing banks. The group’s current
accounts with those banks are subject to set-off
arrangements covered by cross-guarantees. Where 
surplus funds arise on a short term basis, they are placed 
on money market deposit with those banks. Surplus 
funds of a permanent nature, such as those arising from
significant disposals, have historically been used to prepay
medium term bank debt or to finance the cost of
businesses acquired.

The group has traditionally raised medium term debt via
bank facilities and finance leasing arrangements. Bank
facilities are normally obtained for the purposes of funding
acquisitions and have repayment periods of five to seven
years. Leasing facilities are utilised where appropriate to
finance certain categories of assets.

All of the group’s borrowings are unsecured.

Interest ratesThe interest rate exposure of the group 
arising from its bank loan borrowings is managed by the 
use of interest rate swaps, which are used to ensure an
appropriate mix of floating and fixed rate debt. A breakdown
of the group’s gross debt between fixed and floating interest
rates is shown in note 20 to the financial statements.

1999 1998
£million £million

Capital expenditure
Hire and rental inventory 64.6 69.9
Plant, machinery and vehicles 20.5 18.4
Land and buildings 5.7 5.6

90.8 93.9
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Other than the interest rate swap disclosed in note 20 to
the financial statements, the group did not have any other
interest hedging instruments in place during the year or at
the year end.

The group’s policy is not to use derivatives for trading
purposes. Transactions are only undertaken if they relate to
underlying exposures and cannot be viewed as speculative.

Currency rates The group faces currency exposure 
on trading transactions undertaken by its subsidiaries 
in currencies other than their functional currencies. 
The structure of the group and the nature of its operations
are such that any risk arising is not material. Where any
transactional exposure is significant in the context of the
trading company concerned, a forward foreign exchange
contract may be entered into by that company; this would
be dependent upon the certainty of the exposure as to
timing and amount and the exchange rate at the relevant
time. The value of contracts outstanding at the year end 
was not material.

It continues to be the group’s policy not to hedge foreign
currency exposures on the translation of its overseas profits
and net assets to sterling. Where appropriate, borrowings
would be arranged in local currencies to provide a natural
hedge against overseas assets.

Going concern After reviewing the group’s budgeted cash
flows and having made appropriate enquiries, the directors
have a reasonable expectation that the company and the
group have adequate resources to continue in operation 
for the foreseeable future. For this reason, the directors
continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the
financial statements.

Year 2000 None of our businesses, or indeed any major
customer or supplier, suffered any disruption of note due 
to the change of date at the start of the current year. 
This achievement is very much a result of the detailed level
of review and systems testing within the group which
commenced in late 1996.

There is a small risk that internal or influential external
systems could still be affected by Year 2000 issues over 
the course of this year. The group will continue to monitor
this risk in order that any necessary corrective action can 
be effected.

16
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Shareholders’ funds £000
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Neil W Benson 62, Chairman Non-executive*†‡Ø
Senior partner – Lewis Golden & Co, Chartered Accountants
Non-executive director – Moss Bros. Group plc (Chairman),
Business Post Group plc (Chairman), Shaftesbury plc

John C Ivey 58, Chief Executive‡
Joined the group in 1973
Non-executive director – Derwent Valley Holdings PLC
(Chairman)

George M Boyle 53, Finance director
Joined the group in 1984
Non-executive director – Relyon Group p.l.c.

Lister A Fielding 56
Managing director – HSS Hire Service Group PLC since 1989

David F Marsland 46
Managing director – The Sunlight Service Group Limited
since 1996

Paul E Smeeth 53
Managing director – Elliott Group Limited since 1989 having
joined the company in 1968

John D Burns 55, Non-executive*‡
Managing director – Derwent Valley Holdings PLC
Consultant partner – Pilcher Hershman & Partners, 
Estate Agents

John A Franks 71, Non-executive†‡Ø
Fellow of the Chartered Institute of Arbitrators
Consultant – Chethams, Solicitors
Non-executive director – Benesco Charity Limited (Chairman)

Christopher R M Kemball 53, Non-executive*†Ø
Non-executive director – BPT plc, Control Risks Group Limited
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Board committees

* Audit committee The audit committee meets with internal and external auditors as necessary, as well as management, to review 
matters of internal control and reviews the full-year financial statements prior to their issue. The committee consists solely of non-executive
directors and is chaired by C R M Kemball.

† Remuneration committee The remuneration committee sets the policy on executive directors’ remuneration and the specific remuneration,
benefits and terms of employment of each executive director. The committee consists solely of non-executive directors and is chaired by 
C R M Kemball.

‡ Nomination committee The committee will make recommendations to the board on additional and replacement directors as and when 
the need arises: it is chaired by N W Benson.

Ø Independent directors The directors thus identified are considered by the board to be independent: of these, John A Franks has been
nominated as the senior independent director.
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The Committee on Corporate Governance issued The Combined Code (“the Code”) in June 1998. The Code contains both principles and
detailed provisions. The ways in which the company applies the relevant corporate governance principles are described in the appropriate
parts of this annual report. Those principles which relate to board matters, internal control and relations with shareholders are set out on
pages 18 and 19, whilst directors’ remuneration is dealt with in the remuneration report on pages 20 to 22. A statement of the company’s
compliance with the Code provisions is given on page 19.

Board of directors The board comprises five executive and four non-executive directors (including the Chairman who is responsible for
running the board). Three of the four non-executive directors (identified on page 17) provide a strong independent element on the board
being free from any business or other relationship which could materially interfere with the exercise of their judgement. John Franks has
been nominated as the senior independent director.

The board, which routinely meets six times a year, with additional meetings being called as and when required, carries the ultimate
responsibility for the conduct of Davis Service Group business. Prior to each board meeting an agenda, together with supporting papers, 
is circulated to directors to ensure they are supplied, in timely fashion, with all the information they need. Included with these papers are
detailed monthly accounts, further referred to under the section on internal control below, together with appropriate financial analyses. 
The monthly accounts and financial analyses are also circulated in those months in which no routine board meeting is held.

The three principal committees of the board are the remuneration committee, the audit committee and the nomination committee. 
The terms of reference of these committees are set by the board. The membership of these committees, details of which are set out on
page 17, is composed of non-executive directors with the exception of the nomination committee on which John Ivey serves. George Boyle
attends the audit committee meetings by invitation. Minutes of all committee meetings are circulated to and reviewed by the board. 
Trading companies are managed by separate boards of directors. John Ivey and George Boyle are directors of all trading subsidiaries.

The schedule of matters reserved for the board’s decision includes the approval of financial statements, acquisitions, disposals, the
annual budget, major capital expenditure and significant financing matters.

All directors have the right to seek external professional advice in the furtherance of their duties at the expense of the company and 
have unfettered access to the advice and services of the company secretary.

Internal control The board has ultimate responsibility for the group’s system of internal control and for reviewing its effectiveness. 
However, such a system is designed to manage rather than eliminate those risks associated with the achievement of business objectives,
and can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance against material misstatement or loss.

The Combined Code introduced a requirement that the directors review the effectiveness of the group’s system of internal controls. 
This extended the existing requirement in respect of internal financial controls to cover all controls including financial, operational, compliance
and risk management.

“Internal Control: Guidance for Directors on the Combined Code” (the “Turnbull” guidance) was published in September 1999. 
The directors have, however, taken advantage of the London Stock Exchange’s transitional rules, therefore the comments below relate to
internal financial controls in accordance with the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales 1994 guidance “Internal Control
and Financial Reporting”.

Nevertheless, the board confirms that it has established procedures necessary to implement the Turnbull guidance, with the effect that
the group can fully comply with such guidance for the whole of the accounting period ending on 31st December 2000.

The board of directors has overall responsibility for the group’s system of internal financial control. The directors’ responsibilities in
respect of the accounting records, the safeguarding of assets and the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities are set 
out in the statement of directors’ responsibilities for the financial statements on page 24.

The directors have delegated to executive management the establishment, implementation and maintenance of a system of internal
financial control appropriate to the different trading environments in which the various businesses operate.

The systems of internal financial control are designed to provide reasonable but not absolute assurance against material misstatement 
or loss. They include:
– Comprehensive budgeting systems with an annual budget, approved by the board.
– Detailed monthly accounts, together with financial analyses, prepared and circulated to the board comparing actual results with budget and

regularly updated forecasts.
– An audit committee supported by an internal audit function which will consider any significant control issues. The work of the internal audit

department is focused on the areas of greatest risk throughout the group as determined by a risk based approach to audit.

On behalf of the board, the audit committee has reviewed the effectiveness of the systems of internal financial control which have been in
place during the year.

18
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Report on directors’ remuneration The report on directors’ remuneration is set out on pages 20 to 22.

Shareholder relations John Ivey and George Boyle regularly meet with institutional shareholders and analysts. Private investors have the
opportunity to meet the directors at the annual general meeting.

It is the company’s practice to propose separate resolutions at the annual general meeting on each separate issue. At the forthcoming
annual general meeting the level of proxies lodged together with the balance for and against each resolution will be announced after it has
been dealt with on a show of hands (unless a poll is called for). Copies of the details of the proxy voting will be available to shareholders
after the meeting on receipt of a written request addressed to the company secretary at the registered office.

Pension fund A number of pension plans operate within the group. The principal scheme is the Davis Service Group Retirement Benefits
Scheme. This scheme has four trustees – George Boyle, two members of management (who are not directors of the company) and a
pensioner. The power of appointment of new trustees is vested in the trustees.

The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the group and are independently managed. The scheme may not invest in
the shares of The Davis Service Group Plc. The scheme’s accounts are audited annually by auditors other than those of The Davis Service
Group Plc.

Compliance Throughout the year ended 31st December 1999 the company has, with the exception of the matters noted below, been in
compliance with the Code provisions set out in Section 1 of the Combined Code.

Exceptions:
(i) For the reasons noted on page 20 the company pays executive directors a basic salary based on external advice and does not pay
bonuses in addition to this.
(ii) For the reasons noted on page 20 there are no plans to reduce the length of executive directors service agreements from the current
period of two years.
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The remuneration and benefits of the executive directors of the company are determined by the remuneration committee which is
composed solely of non-executive directors and is chaired by C R M Kemball. The Chief Executive may be invited to attend meetings 
but may not take part in any discussion on matters concerning himself.

The terms of reference of the committee are to determine the company’s policy on executive directors’ remuneration and to consider
and approve the individual salaries and other terms of the remuneration packages for the executive directors.

Remuneration policy The committee’s policy is to pay competitive salaries having regard to the director’s experience, the size and
complexity of the job and any material special factors which may arise from time to time. The committee also makes reference to
independent and authoritative surveys where appropriate. 

The company does not pay bonuses to executive directors. It is the long held view that the decision making of the group’s most senior
executives should not be influenced by short term personal reward but aimed exclusively at meeting the strategic needs of the group and
therefore the shareholders.

Post-retirement benefits are provided through the Davis Service Group Retirement Benefits Scheme, further details of which are set 
out below and in note 8 on page 34.

Employment related benefits principally comprise the provision of a car and medical expenses insurance. Neither the value of such
benefits nor of share options form part of pensionable salary.

Executive directors’ salaries Salaries for executive directors are reviewed annually from 1st January. As a result of the latest review, 
on 1st January 2000 salaries were increased by between 2% and 3% to the following: John Ivey £283,000, George Boyle £226,600, 
Lister Fielding £195,700, David Marsland £183,600 and Paul Smeeth £167,375.

Share options Discretionary grants of share options are the principal form of long-term incentive for the executive directors and senior
managers throughout the group. The share option scheme is controlled by the remuneration committee, which considers it to be an
important component in the overall executive remuneration package.

Options are granted on a phased basis under the rules of the Davis 1998 Share Option Scheme which, amongst other conditions,
incorporates rules concerning performance attaching to the right to exercise the options that have been granted. These performance rules
require the group’s normalised earnings per share growth over a three year period to exceed the growth in the UK Retail Prices Index by an
average of at least 3% per annum. The exercise prices of options granted are not set at a discount to the market value of the company’s
shares at date of grant.

All employees, including directors, are eligible to participate in the group’s sharesave scheme.

Retirement benefits Executive directors are members of the group’s main contributory pension scheme which provides for members’
contributions at the rate of 5% of pensionable salary. Subject to Inland Revenue limits, they are eligible for a pension of up to two-thirds of
pensionable salary at normal retirement age of 60. The pension scheme also provides for payments on death. Employer’s contribut ions are
being paid to the pension scheme in respect of the company’s executive directors and other senior executives within the group, at the rate
of 20% of pensionable salary. Further details of the pension scheme are set out in note 8 on page 34.

Directors’ service agreements Executive directors have service agreements which are terminable on two years’ notice by either party. 
A major contributory factor to the success of the group has been the stability of the senior management team. The board believes that these
agreements, which recognise the depth of experience and length of service of the directors, provide them with a degree of secur ity
enabling them to concentrate on the long-term future of the group and are appropriate. They are one part of a balanced remuneration
package. There are no plans to reduce the length of these agreements.

Non-executive directors The non-executive directors receive fees at a level approved by the entire board and are able to claim
reimbursement of actual expenditure incurred in carrying out their duties. Most have use of a motor car but do not receive fuel  benefit 
and none are entitled to participate in the company’s pension and share schemes. The terms of office of non-executive directors  are for
periods not exceeding three years subject to shareholders’ discretion when seeking re-election at annual general meetings.
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Directors’ remuneration

(a) Aggregate disclosures
1999 1998
£000 £000

Salaries, fees and benefits 1,201 558
Deemed gains made on exercise of share options 342 –

(b) Individual emoluments
1999 1998

Salary/fees Benefits Total Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

Executive directors
J C Ivey 275 22 297 259
G M Boyle 220 11 231 210
L A Fielding 190 8 198 –
D F Marsland 180 10 190 –
P E Smeeth 163 7 170 –
Non-executive directors
N W Benson 29 10 39 37
J D Burns 19 5 24 21
J A Franks 23 9 32 31
C R M Kemball 20 – 20 –

1,119 82 1,201 558

Highest paid director The highest paid director was J C Ivey, whose emoluments (including deemed gains on the exercise of share options of
£325,000) were £622,000 (1998: £259,000 including deemed gains £nil).

Directors’ pension arrangements The directors’ entitlements under the group’s defined benefit scheme are as follows:
Increase in

accrued Accrued Accrued
Transfer pension entitlement at entitlement at
value of during 31st December 1st January
increase the year 1999 1999

£000 £000 £000 £000

J C Ivey 336 17 166 147
G M Boyle 132 8 83 73
L A Fielding 133 7 47 39
D F Marsland 18 2 5 3
P E Smeeth 70 4 32 27

(a) The increase in accrued pension during the year and the transfer value of the increase both exclude inflation.

(b) The accrued entitlement shown above for each director is that which would be paid at normal retirement date based on service to 31st
December 1999.

Directors’ interests

(a) Total interests The interests of the directors and their families in the issued shares of the company and rights under the share option and
sharesave schemes on the dates set out below were as follows:

31st December 1999 1st January 1999

Ordinary Share Sharesave Ordinary Share Sharesave
shares options scheme shares options scheme

N W Benson 62,862 – – 62,862 – –
J C Ivey 1,002,359 150,197 8,303 980,908 226,648 8,303
G M Boyle 273,451 187,161 8,303 267,000 148,612 8,303
L A Fielding – 165,610 9,178 – 135,610 9,178
D F Marsland – 60,000 6,227 – 30,000 6,227
P E Smeeth 127,219 60,000 9,178 127,219 30,000 9,178
J D Burns 63,455 – – 63,455 – –
J A Franks 37,999 – – 37,999 – –
C R M Kemball 5,000 – – – – –

On 10th January 2000, J C Ivey and L A Fielding each acquired 5,813 ordinary shares by the exercise of options under the Sharesave scheme.
No other changes have occurred in the above between 1st January and 6th March 2000.
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Directors’ interests continued

(b) Share options at 31st December 1999
Market price

1st January
During the year

31st December at date
1999 Granted Exercised 1999 Exercise price of exercise

Number Number Number Number Pence Pence Exercise period

Share option schemes
J C Ivey 121,451 (121,451) – 169.78 437.50

60,197 60,197 224.13 Apr 1997–Apr 2004
45,000 45,000 398.50 Jun 2001–Jun 2008

45,000 45,000 431.00 Apr 2002–Apr 2009

G M Boyle 6,451 (6,451) – 169.78 436.50
97,161 97,161 224.13 Apr 1997–Apr 2004

45,000 45,000 398.50 Jun 2001–Jun 2008
45,000 45,000 431.00 Apr 2002–Apr 2009

L A Fielding 52,805 52,805 224.13 Apr 1997–Apr 2004
52,805 52,805 243.35 Apr 1999–Apr 2006
30,000 30,000 398.50 Jun 2001–Jun 2008

30,000 30,000 431.00 Apr 2002–Apr 2009

D F Marsland 30,000 30,000 398.50 Jun 2001–Jun 2008
30,000 30,000 431.00 Apr 2002–Apr 2009

P E Smeeth 30,000 30,000 398.50 Jun 2001–Jun 2008
30,000 30,000 431.00 Apr 2002–Apr 2009

Sharesave scheme
J C Ivey 5,813 5,813 178.02 Jan 2000–Jul 2000

2,490 2,490 277.00 Dec 2003–May 2004

G M Boyle 5,813 5,813 178.02 Jan 2000–Jul 2000
2,490 2,490 277.00 Dec 2003–May 2004

L A Fielding 5,813 5,813 178.02 Jan 2000–Jul 2000
3,365 3,365 205.00 Dec 2001–May 2002

D F Marsland 6,227 6,227 277.00 Dec 2003–May 2004

P E Smeeth 5,813 5,813 178.02 Jan 2000–Jul 2000
3,365 3,365 205.00 Dec 2001–May 2002

(c) Deemed gains on exercise of share options
1999 1998
£000 £000

J C Ivey 325 –
G M Boyle 17 –

342 –

Notes
(i) Options were granted under the share option scheme on 19th April 1999.
(ii) No options lapsed in the period.
(iii) The exercise of share options by the directors during the year resulted in the company receiving £217,000.
(iv) The closing mid-market price of the ordinary shares at 31st December 1999 was 372.5 pence and during the year ranged from 
344.0 pence to 461.5 pence.
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The directors present their annual report and financial statements for the year ended 31st December 1999.

Financial results The financial results for the year are set out on page 26. The profit for the year before tax was £61.4 million which
compares with £55.1 million on the same basis for the previous year. After taxation, the profit attributable to ordinary shareholders is £44.2
million (1998: £38.0 million). Ordinary dividends paid and proposed amount to £19.5 million (1998: £17.5 million).

Financial review The principal activities and a review of the results and future prospects are dealt with in the Chairman’s statement, 
Chief Executive’s review and financial review on pages 2 to 16.

Dividends The directors recommend a final dividend of 9.50 pence per share to be paid on 16th May 2000 to shareholders on the register 
at 25th April 2000 which, together with the dividend of 4.40 pence paid in October 1999, makes a total dividend for the year of 13.90 pence 
(1998: 12.60 pence).

Directors The current directors of the company are set out on page 17.
The directors each served throughout the year ended 31st December 1999: their interests, together with those of their families, in the

shares of the company, are included in the report on directors’ remuneration which is set out on pages 20 to 22.
John Ivey, John Burns and John Franks retire by rotation at the annual general meeting and, being eligible, offer themselves for 

re-election. John Ivey has a service agreement with the company which is terminable by either party giving to the other not less than 
two years’ notice in writing. As non-executive directors, neither John Burns nor John Franks has a service agreement with the company.
John Franks is 71 years of age.

Share capital Details of the movements in the year are set out in note 22.

Substantial shareholdings As at 6th March 2000 the following shareholders had notified interests in the company’s ordinary 
share capital:

Material interests in 3% or more:
%

The Prudential Assurance Company Limited 5.1

Norwich Union PLC 3.6

Co-operative Insurance Society Limited 3.1

Entire interests in 10% or more:
%

Schroder Investment Management Limited 14.5

Changes in composition of the group The group acquired the whole of the issued share capitals of Midland Laundry Group Holdings
Limited on 8th November 1999 and Strumech Engineering Holdings Limited on 2nd March 1999. These transactions have been accounted
for as acquisitions in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard No. 6. Details of the fair value of net assets acquired and consideration
paid are set out in note 30 to the financial statements.

Share capital As in previous years, special resolutions will be proposed at the annual general meeting to authorise the directors to allot
shares up to approximately one-third of the company’s issued share capital, of which up to approximately 5% may be issued for cash. 
In order to maintain capacity in the event of any such share issue, as well as for the allotment of shares on the exercise of share options, 
a further resolution will be proposed at the annual general meeting to increase the company’s authorised share capital. The three resolutions
(numbers 8, 9 and 10) are set out in full in the Notice of Meeting on page 48. No issue will be made which would effectively alter the control
of the company without the prior approval of shareholders in general meeting.

Purchase of own shares In certain circumstances it may be advantageous for the company to purchase its own shares. A special resolution
will be proposed at the annual general meeting to seek authority from shareholders to do so, such authority to expire on the date of the next
following annual general meeting or a date 18 months from the date of the resolution, whichever is the earlier. The directors intend to
exercise this power only if and when, in the light of market conditions prevailing at the time, they believe that the effect of such purchases
will be in the best interests of shareholders generally. Other investment opportunities, appropriate gearing levels and the overall position 
of the company will be taken into account before deciding upon this course of action. The resolution specifies the maximum number of
shares which may be acquired (being 10% of the company’s issued share capital) and the maximum and minimum prices at which they may
be purchased.
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Political and charitable donations Charitable donations during the year amounted to £18,000. There were no political donations.

Environment, health and safety It is group policy to operate in a responsible manner with regard to the environment in all its operations,
minimising wherever possible any adverse impact through positive management action. This policy is pursued throughout the group and, 
as a minimum, requires compliance with existing environmental legislation and regulation in each country of operation.

The group recognises that it is a major responsibility of management to maintain healthy and safe working conditions for all its
employees. Subsidiaries are required to take all necessary steps to maintain standards and procedures which discharge the duties laid 
down by the regulatory framework in each company’s country of operation.

Employees It is the group’s policy not to discriminate between employees or potential employees on any grounds: promotion and
development is based on each individual’s aptitude, abilities and skills. In the event of employees becoming disabled, every effort is 
made to ensure that their employment with the group continues and that appropriate training is arranged.

Creditor payment policy It is the group’s policy to agree the terms of payment with each of its suppliers at the commencement of 
the trading relationship and to abide by those terms provided that the supplier has performed in accordance with the relevant terms 
and conditions. Trade creditor days of the company for the year ended 31st December 1999 were 11 days and for the group’s major 
United Kingdom trading companies were 54 days.

Auditors A resolution will be proposed at the annual general meeting to reappoint PricewaterhouseCoopers as auditors to the company
from the conclusion of the meeting until the conclusion of the next annual general meeting.

By order of the board

M C Hoskin Secretary
14th March 2000
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The directors are required by the Companies Act 1985 to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view
of the state of affairs of the company and the group as at the end of the financial year and of the profit or loss for the financial year.

The financial statements on pages 26 to 45 have been prepared on a going concern basis, appropriate accounting policies have been
used and applied consistently, reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates have been made and applicable accounting standards have
been followed.

The directors are responsible for ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy the
financial position of the company and which enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 1985.

The directors have a general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the group
and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

By order of the board

M C Hoskin Secretary
14th March 2000
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We have audited the financial statements on pages 26 to 45.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors The directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report. As described on 
page 24, this includes responsibility for preparing the financial statements in accordance with applicable United Kingdom accounting
standards. Our responsibilities, as independent auditors, are established in the United Kingdom by statute, the Auditing Practices Board, the
Listing Rules of the London Stock Exchange and our profession’s ethical guidance.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly prepared in accordance
with the United Kingdom Companies Act. We also report to you if, in our opinion, the directors’ report is not consistent with the financial
statements, if the company has not kept proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations we require
for our audit, or if information specified by law or the Listing Rules regarding directors’ remuneration and transactions is not disclosed.

We read the other information contained in the Annual Report and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any
apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements.

We review whether the statement on pages 18 and 19 reflects the company’s compliance with the seven provisions of the Combined
Code specified for our review by the London Stock Exchange, and we report if it does not. We are not required to consider whether the
board’s statements on internal control cover all risks and controls, or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of the company’s or the group’s
corporate governance procedures or its risk and control procedures.

Basis of audit opinion We conducted our audit in accordance with Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit
includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes 
an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and 
of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the group’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order 
to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement,
whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion, we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation 
of information in the financial statements.

Opinion In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and the group as at 
31st December 1999 and of the profit and cash flows of the group for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance
with the Companies Act 1985.

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors
London
14th March 2000
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1999 1998
Notes £000 £000

Turnover
Continuing operations 426,563 407,965
Acquisitions 4,704 –

2 431,267 407,965
Cost of sales 3 (200,669) (194,568)

Gross profit 230,598 213,397
Other operating expenses 3 (167,080) (155,355)
Other operating income 3 1,678 1,583

Operating profit
Continuing operations 64,707 59,625
Acquisitions 489 –

2 65,196 59,625
Profit/(loss) on sale of properties in continuing operations 4 861 (169)

Profit on ordinary activities before interest 66,057 59,456
Interest receivable 458 1,331
Interest payable 5 (5,081) (5,731)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 61,434 55,056
Tax on profit on ordinary activities 10 (17,230) (17,090)

Profit for the year 44,204 37,966

Dividends paid and proposed 11 (19,463) (17,508)

Retained profit for the year 24 24,741 20,458

pence pence

Basic earnings per ordinary share 12 31.72 27.40
Diluted earnings per share 12 31.41 27.12
Adjusted earnings per ordinary share 12 31.77 27.67

26
The Davis Service Group Plc Report and accounts 1999
Consolidated profit and loss account
For the year ended 31st December 1999

7617 DAVIS - mid 1999  12/6/00  3:02 PM  Page 26



1999 1998
£000 £000

Profit for the year 44,204 37,966
Currency translation differences on net investment in overseas subsidiaries (2,740) 1,052

Total recognised gains and losses for the year 41,464 39,018

Note of historical cost profits and losses
For the year ended 31st December 1999

1999 1998
£000 £000

Reported profit on ordinary activities before taxation 61,434 55,056
Realisation of property revaluation gains of previous years 770 361
Difference between an historical cost depreciation charge and the actual depreciation charge 
for the year calculated on the revalued amount 33 34

Historical cost profit on ordinary activities before taxation 62,237 55,451

Historical cost profit for the year retained after taxation and dividends 25,544 20,853
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Group Group Company Company
1999 1998 1999 1998

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets
Intangible assets – goodwill 13 29,843 5,266 – –
Tangible assets 14 247,767 232,962 324 373
Investments 15 – – 233,986 233,986

277,610 238,228 234,310 234,359

Current assets
Stocks 16 12,185 11,118 – –
Debtors 17 92,371 91,840 169,870 122,677
Cash at bank and in hand 18(a) 18,237 9,128 13,098 11,358

122,793 112,086 182,968 134,035
Creditors:
Amounts falling due within one year 18 (129,015) (119,819) (43,205) (32,280)

Net current (liabilities)/assets (6,222) (7,733) 139,763 101,755

Total assets less current liabilities 271,388 230,495 374,073 336,114
Creditors:
Amounts falling due after more than one year 19 (64,925) (49,155) (57,500) (43,500)
Provisions for liabilities and charges 21 (7,171) (5,224) (5) (4)

Net assets 199,292 176,116 316,568 292,610

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 22 34,888 34,752 34,888 34,752
Share premium account 24 99,246 98,207 99,246 98,207
Revaluation reserve 24 2,089 2,232 – –
Investment revaluation reserve 24 963 1,623 – –
Other reserves 24 650 960 21,079 21,079
Profit and loss account 24 61,456 38,342 161,355 138,572

Equity shareholders’ funds 199,292 176,116 316,568 292,610

Approved by the board and signed on its behalf

J C Ivey Director

G M Boyle Director
14th March 2000
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1999 1998

Notes £000 £000 £000 £000

Operating activities
Cash inflow from operating activities 27 135,622 134,917
Expenditure relating to exceptional restructuring costs 27 – (266)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 27 135,622 134,651

Returns on investments and servicing of finance
Interest received 419 1,304
Interest paid (3,513) (5,930)

Net cash outflow (3,094) (4,626)

Taxation
UK corporation tax paid (18,325) (11,747)
Overseas tax paid (934) (1,156)

Net cash outflow (19,259) (12,903)

Capital expenditure
Purchase of tangible fixed assets (owned) (85,578) (91,507)
Proceeds from sale of properties 2,755 535
Proceeds from sale of other tangible fixed assets 4,491 4,283

Net cash outflow (78,332) (86,689)

Acquisitions and disposals
Acquisition of subsidiaries and businesses 30 (28,850) (9,652)
Net overdrafts acquired with subsidiaries 30 (738) (882)

Net cash outflow (29,588) (10,534)

Equity dividends paid (17,980) (16,204)

Net cash (outflow)/inflow before financing (12,631) 3,695

Financing
Issue of ordinary share capital 1,175 1,447
Repayment of loan notes (146) (1,081)
Repayment of finance lease/hire purchase liabilities (2,460) (1,735)
Repayment of medium term loans (5,500) (15,500)
Additional medium term loan 30,000 –

Net cash inflow/(outflow) 23,069 (16,869)

Increase/(decrease) in cash 28 10,438 (13,174)
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Basis of financial statements The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention, modified to include the revaluation
of land and buildings, and in accordance with applicable accounting standards in the United Kingdom. Compliance with Statement of
Standard Accounting Practice No 19, ‘Accounting for Investment Properties’, relating to depreciation on investment properties, and Financial
Reporting Standard No 10, relating to the capitalisation and amortisation of goodwill, both require a departure from the requirements of the
Companies Act 1985 as explained below.

A summary of the principal group accounting policies is set out below. All have been applied consistently throughout the year and the
preceding year.

Basis of consolidation The group financial statements consolidate those of the company and all its subsidiaries made up to 31st December
1999. The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated profit and loss account from the
date of acquisition or up to the date of disposal. In the company’s financial statements, investments in subsidiaries are stated at cost.

Goodwill Goodwill represents the excess of the fair value of the consideration given for a business over the fair value of the net assets
acquired.

In accordance with Financial Reporting Standard No 10, goodwill arising on acquisitions from 1st January 1998 is capitalised as an
intangible asset. Where such goodwill is regarded as having a limited estimated useful economic life, it is amortised through the profit and
loss account on a straight line basis over its life. Where such goodwill is regarded as having an indefinite life, it is not amortised but is
subjected to an annual impairment review and any impairment will be charged to the profit and loss account.

In estimating the useful economic life of goodwill, account is taken of the nature of the business acquired, the stability of the industry,
the extent of continuing barriers to market entry and the expected future impact of competition: its life is regarded as indefinite where the
goodwill is capable of continued measurement and the durability of the acquired business can be demonstrated. With the exception of
Midland Laundry Group Holdings Limited (“MLG”), all acquisitions since 1st January 1998 are considered by the directors to have estimated
useful economic lives of between five and ten years depending on the business acquired.

The group’s acquisition of MLG gave rise to goodwill of £24.3 million. The directors are of the opinion that the nature of the MLG
business in terms of the essential products and services supplied, which are not subject to changes in fashion, coupled with the fact that
demand from an identified and stable customer base is likely to continue for the foreseeable future, supports the durability of the business.
The goodwill is therefore regarded as having an indefinite useful life and is not amortised. In order to give a true and fair view, the financial
statements depart from the requirements of the Companies Act to amortise goodwill over a finite period. Instead, an annual impairment
review is undertaken and any impairment identified will be charged to the profit and loss account. It is not possible to quantity the effect 
of the departure from the Companies Act because no finite life for goodwill can be identified.

Goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1st January 1998 remains eliminated against reserves. The goodwill attributable to any business
which is disposed of subsequently will be charged to the profit and loss account at the time of disposal.

Tangible fixed assets Land and buildings are shown at original historical cost or subsequent valuation. Properties classified as investment
properties are revalued annually and are included in the balance sheet at open market value. Full valuations are normally made by
independent professionally qualified valuers every five years and in the intervening years these valuations are updated by directors with 
the assistance of independent professional advice as required. The aggregate surplus or deficit arising from such revaluation is transferred 
to the investment revaluation reserve unless a diminution is considered permanent in which case it is charged to the profit and loss account
to the extent that it exceeds any previous revaluation surplus on the same asset. Properties not classified as investment properties are
revalued less frequently: any surplus or deficit is transferred to the revaluation reserve except where a deficit exceeds any previous
revaluation surplus on the same asset, whereupon such excess is charged to the profit and loss account. Details of the revaluations are
given in note 14. Other fixed assets are shown at cost.

Depreciation Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost or valuation, less estimated residual value, of each asset on a
straight line basis over its expected useful life, as follows:

Investment properties No depreciation is provided on investment properties as required by the Companies Act 1985 as the directors
consider that the regular valuations result in the financial statements giving a true and fair view. If these properties were to be depreciated,
the directors consider that any related depreciation would be immaterial.
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Properties occupied by group companies Depreciation is provided at a rate of 1% per annum on an estimate of the buildings element of
freehold properties and properties on leases with 50 or more years unexpired at the balance sheet date. This rate has been determined
having regard to the group’s practice to maintain these assets in a continual state of sound repair and to extend and make improvements
from time to time. Freehold land is not depreciated.

Short leasehold land and buildings Depreciated by equal instalments over the period of the lease.

Plant and machinery Depreciated at rates of 10% to 50% per annum, depending on the class of asset.

Hire and rental inventory Depreciated at rates of 10% to 55%, depending on the class of asset, and augmented by amounts to cover
wastage, obsolescence and loss.

Finance leases and lease purchase arrangements Assets acquired under finance leases and lease purchase arrangements are capitalised
and are reported at cost: the equivalent liability is categorised as appropriate under creditors due within or after one year.

Finance charges are allocated to accounting periods over the period of the lease to produce a constant rate of charge on the outstanding
balance. Rentals are apportioned between finance charges and reduction of the liability.

Operating leases Costs in respect of operating leases are charged on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Stocks Stocks comprise portable buildings being manufactured for sale and other stocks and stores.
Stocks are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. For these purposes cost is defined as being the expenditure which has

been incurred (exclusive of value added tax) in bringing the various items to their present location and condition and will, in the case of work
in progress and finished goods, include direct costs of labour and materials and, where appropriate, production overheads. Net realisable
value is defined as being the estimated net sales value of the various items in their present location and condition. Full provision is made for
obsolete, defective and slow moving stock.

Deferred taxation Deferred taxation is provided using the liability method on all timing differences to the extent that it is probable that a
liability or asset will arise.

Pension costs It is the policy of the group to fund pension liabilities, on the advice of external actuaries, by payments to schemes controlled
by independent trustees. Pension costs are charged against profits on a systematic basis over the service lives of the eligible employees,
based on payroll, actuarial methods and assumptions, in accordance with the actuaries’ advice.

Foreign currency The results of overseas subsidiaries are translated at the average rates of exchange during the period and their balance
sheets are translated at year end exchange rates. The resulting exchange differences are dealt with through reserves and reported in the
consolidated statement of total recognised gains and losses.

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rate of exchange at the date of transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currencies held at the year end are translated at year end exchange rates. The resulting exchange gain or loss is 
dealt with in the profit and loss account.

Turnover Group turnover comprises the value of sales (excluding VAT, trade discounts and intra-group transactions) of goods and services 
in the normal course of business.

Operating lease income Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight line basis.

Derivatives and other financial instruments

Interest rate swaps Interest expense reflects the underlying cost of borrowing. Net payments and receipts under interest rate swap
contracts are accrued over the period to which they relate and added to or credited against interest expense. No accounting entries 
are required for the principal amount of interest rate swaps as it is purely a notional figure and does not represent an asset, a liability 
or a contingency.
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1 Holding company profit and loss account

As permitted by Section 230 of the Companies Act 1985, the company has not presented its own profit and loss account. The profit for the
year ended 31st December 1999 dealt with in the accounts of the company was £42,246,000 (1998: £29,252,000) after taking account of
dividends receivable from subsidiaries of £40,165,000 (1998: £33,741,000).

2 Turnover and operating profit (before exceptional items)
1999 1998

Operating Net operating Operating Net operating
Turnover profit assets Turnover profit assets

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

By activity
Textile maintenance 216,982 35,612 168,467 203,470 32,010 137,872
Site services 212,778 31,408 116,650 203,099 29,497 101,195
Central overheads net of property income 
and other activities 1,507 (1,824) (845) 1,396 (1,882) 3,093

431,267 65,196 284,272 407,965 59,625 242,160

Reconciliation of net operating assets to net assets
1999 1998
£000 £000

Net operating assets (as above) 284,272 242,160
Net debt (71,680) (54,227)
Proposed dividend (13,300) (11,817)

Net assets (as per balance sheet) 199,292 176,116

3 Cost of sales and other operating expenses and income (before exceptional items)
1999 1998

Continuing Acquisitions Total Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost of sales 198,276 2,393 200,669 194,568

Gross profit 228,287 2,311 230,598 213,397

Other operating expenses
Distribution costs 57,886 559 58,445 53,077
Administrative expenses 107,359 1,276 108,635 102,278

165,245 1,835 167,080 155,355

Other operating income
Profit on disposal of hire and rental inventory and plant and machinery 1,072 7 1,079 669
Investment property rents received (net of related outgoings) 590 – 590 816
Other operating income 3 6 9 98

1,665 13 1,678 1,583

4 Exceptional items
1999 1998
£000 £000

Profit/(loss) on sale of properties in continuing operations 861 (169)
Taxation on the above (215) –

646 (169)
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5 Interest payable
1999 1998
£000 £000

On bank loans and overdrafts 4,264 4,885
Finance leases and similar charges 776 699
On all other loans 41 147

5,081 5,731

6 Profit on ordinary activities before taxation
1999 1998
£000 £000

This is stated after charging:
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 722 201
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets:

Owned 72,777 73,611
Held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts 2,600 2,111

Operating lease payments:
Plant and machinery 7,730 6,804
Land and buildings 13,271 10,650

Auditors’ remuneration (Company: £76,000 – 1998: £78,000) 391 387

Other professional fees paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers in the United Kingdom amounted to £202,000 (1998: £84,000).

7 Staff costs
1999 1998
Total Total
£000 £000

Employee costs (including directors) during the year amounted to:
Wages and salaries 128,542 124,455
Social security cost 10,332 10,441
Other pension cost 2,702 2,198

141,576 137,094

The average monthly number of persons employed by the group during the year was as follows:
1999 1998

Number Number

Textile maintenance 7,141 6,934
Site services 3,239 3,052
Other activities 54 52

Total 10,434 10,038

The above includes 1,895 part-time staff (1998: 1,547).
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8 Pension arrangements

The group operates a number of pension schemes, each being of the defined benefit type, and the assets of these schemes are held in
separate trustee administered funds. All schemes are fully funded in accordance with the advice of qualified actuaries and are subject to
independent actuarial valuations every three years.

Details of the most recent valuation of the major scheme, which accounts for 86% of the total pension cost, are as follows:

Effective date – 1st February 1998
Valuation method – Projected unit
Main assumptions
Investment returns 8% pa
Pensionable salary increases 6% pa
Employer’s contribution level as a percentage of pensionable salaries 5%–20%

(dependent upon category of employee)

Market value of scheme assets at effective date £67,256,000

The actuarial value of the assets of the scheme was sufficient to cover 105% of the benefits that had accrued to members after allowing 
for future salary increases. The surplus of £2.58 million is being amortised over 12 years, being the remaining estimated service lives of
employees, by a reduction in the level of contributions.

The total pension cost for the group was £2,702,000 (1998: £2,198,000) and includes a proportional credit in respect of the pension
surplus by way of reduction in contributions.

9 Directors’ emoluments

Details of directors’ emoluments, including that of the highest paid director, are given in the report on directors’ remuneration set out in the
tables on pages 21 and 22.

10 Tax on profit on ordinary activities
1999 1998
£000 £000

The tax charge comprises:
On ordinary activities before exceptional items:
United Kingdom corporation tax at 30.25% (1998: 31%) 15,206 15,486
Deferred taxation 2,023 1,404
Overseas taxation 959 1,206
Adjustments in respect of prior years:
Current taxation (1,086) (794)
Deferred taxation (87) (212)

17,015 17,090
On exceptional items (see note 4) 215 –

17,230 17,090

11 Dividends
1999 1998
£000 £000

Ordinary:
Interim paid 4.40 pence per share (1998: 4.10 pence) 6,163 5,691
Final proposed of 9.50 pence per share (1998: 8.50 pence) 13,300 11,817

19,463 17,508
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12 Earnings per ordinary share

Basic earnings per ordinary share are based on the group profit for the year and a weighted average of 139,353,320 (1998: 138,550,821)
ordinary shares in issue during the year.

Diluted earnings per share are based on the group profit for the year and a weighted average of ordinary shares in issue during the year
calculated as follows:

1999 1998
Number Number

of shares of shares

In issue 139,353,320 138,550,821
Dilutive potential ordinary shares arising from unexercised share options 1,378,878 1,434,573

140,732,198 139,985,394

An adjusted earnings per ordinary share figure has been presented to eliminate the effects of exceptional items and goodwill amortisation.
This presentation shows the trend in earnings per ordinary share that is attributable to the underlying trading activities of the group. 
The reconciliation between the two figures is as follows:

1999 1998

Earnings Earnings
per share per share

£000 pence £000 pence

Profit for basic earnings per share calculation 44,204 31.72 37,966 27.40
(Profit)/loss on disposal of properties (after taxation) (646) (0.46) 169 0.12
Goodwill amortisation 722 0.51 201 0.15

Profit for adjusted earnings per share calculation 44,280 31.77 38,336 27.67

13 Intangible fixed assets – goodwill
Net book

Cost Amortisation value
£000 £000 £000

Beginning of year 5,467 201 5,266
Currency translation differences 37 2 35
Acquisitions during the year (see note 30) 25,264 – 25,264
Amortisation charge – 722 (722)

End of year 30,768 925 29,843

In accordance with the accounting policy for goodwill set out on page 30, goodwill arising after 1st January 1998 has been capitalised and,
where it is regarded as having a limited estimated useful economic life, is being amortised over its life. Included in the above figures is
goodwill amounting to £24,302,000 which is regarded as having an indefinite life and is not being amortised.

Goodwill arising on consolidation prior to 1st January 1998 remains eliminated against reserves (see note 24).
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14 Tangible fixed assets

Hire and
Land and Investment

Plant and machinery
rental

buildings properties Owned Leased inventory Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Group
Cost or valuation:
Beginning of year 61,778 3,117 121,300 12,500 246,201 444,896
Currency translation differences (452) – (1,580) (2) (2,374) (4,408)
Additions 5,714 – 15,288 5,248 64,576 90,826
Acquisition of subsidiaries 2,480 – 3,870 48 5,928 12,326
Disposals (1,270) (917) (8,679) (388) (57,401) (68,655)
Reclassification during year 56 – 48 – (104) –

End of year 68,306 2,200 130,247 17,406 256,826 474,985

Depreciation:
Beginning of year 8,126 – 72,715 5,376 125,717 211,934
Currency translation differences (38) – (932) (2) (1,299) (2,271)
Charge 1,916 – 10,769 2,600 60,092 75,377
Acquisition of subsidiaries 49 – 1,970 11 3,497 5,527
Disposals (292) – (8,141) (350) (54,566) (63,349)
Reclassification during year 37 – 32 – (69) –

End of year 9,798 – 76,413 7,635 133,372 227,218

Net book value:
At 31st December 1999 58,508 2,200 53,834 9,771 123,454 247,767

At 31st December 1998 53,652 3,117 48,585 7,124 120,484 232,962

Long Short
Freehold leasehold leasehold

£000 £000 £000

Property valuation
The group’s land and buildings and investment properties have been valued 
on an existing use basis by independent professional valuers as follows:
Land and buildings:
At 31st December 1999
At 1989 valuation 7,482 – –

At cost 31,721 2,627 26,476

39,203 2,627 26,476

At 31st December 1998 37,243 2,720 21,815

Investment properties:
At 31st December 1999
At 1992 valuation 2,030 170 –

At 31st December 1998 2,947 170 –

The group’s investment properties were valued at 31st December 1992 by professional valuers at open market value and the valuations
incorporated in the accounts. The directors have reviewed these valuations and have concluded that any adjustments to reflect a change in
value as at 31st December 1999 would not be material.
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14 Tangible fixed assets continued

If land and buildings and investment properties had not been revalued they would have been included at the following amounts:
Land and Land and Investment Investment
buildings buildings properties properties

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Cost 65,431 58,735 1,223 1,498
Aggregate depreciation based on cost 9,506 7,867 35 44

Net book value based on cost 55,925 50,868 1,188 1,454

Short Plant and
leasehold machinery
property owned Total

£000 £000 £000

Company
Cost:
Beginning of year 330 569 899
Additions – 114 114
Disposals – (170) (170)

End of year 330 513 843

Depreciation:
Beginning of year 149 377 526
Charge 16 76 92
Disposals – (99) (99)

End of year 165 354 519

Net book value:
At 31st December 1999 165 159 324

At 31st December 1998 181 192 373

15 Fixed asset investments
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Investment in shares of subsidiary undertakings – – 233,986 233,986

The list of the principal trading subsidiary undertakings of the group is given on page 47 of these financial statements. The company owns,
either directly or through subsidiary undertakings, 100% of the issued share capital of each of the subsidiary undertakings listed thereon. A
full list of subsidiary undertakings will be filed with the company’s next annual return.

16 Stocks
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Raw materials and consumables 3,094 3,477 – –
Work in progress 1,685 1,533 – –
Finished goods and goods for resale 7,406 6,108 – –

12,185 11,118 – –
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17 Debtors
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts falling due within one year:
Trade debtors 81,710 77,714 – –
Due from subsidiaries – – 6,929 7,986
Dividends receivable from subsidiary companies – – 33,865 28,016
Other debtors 1,187 1,344 201 161
Prepayments and accrued income 9,474 8,724 494 151
Taxation recoverable – 7 – –
Advance corporation tax recoverable – 4,051 – 3,996

92,371 91,840 41,489 40,310
Amounts falling due after more than one year:
Due from subsidiaries – – 128,381 82,367

92,371 91,840 169,870 122,677

18 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank overdrafts (a) – 618 302 446
Bank loans 21,500 11,000 21,500 11,000
Trade creditors 33,942 31,850 42 109
Customer deposits 596 428 – –
Obligations under finance leases/hire purchase contracts 3,112 2,056 – –
Loan notes 380 526 – –
Due to subsidiaries – – 5,312 5,842
Other creditors 5,706 2,197 688 726
Dividend payable 13,300 11,817 13,300 11,817
UK corporation tax payable 11,569 17,794 87 352
Advance corporation tax on dividends – 1,422 – 1,422
Other taxes and social security 10,885 10,462 105 83
Accruals and deferred income 28,025 29,649 1,869 483

129,015 119,819 43,205 32,280

(a) The group’s UK bank accounts are subject to set-off arrangements covered by cross-guarantees and are presented accordingly.

19 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Bank loans 57,500 43,500 57,500 43,500
Obligations under finance leases/hire purchase contracts 7,425 5,655 – –

64,925 49,155 57,500 43,500

Obligations under finance leases/hire purchase contracts
Amounts falling due:
Between one and two years 2,739 2,174 – –
Between two and five years 4,686 3,209 – –
Over five years – 272 – –

7,425 5,655 – –
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20 Derivatives and other financial instruments

(a) Objectives, policies and strategies A commentary on the objectives, policies and strategies of the group regarding the use of derivatives 
and other financial instruments is included in the financial review on pages 14 to 16.

(b) Short term debtors and creditors Short term debtors and creditors are excluded from the disclosures relating to derivatives and other
financial instruments shown in this note 20, other than the currency disclosures shown in note 20(e).

(c) Financial assets Financial assets comprise cash at bank and in hand. There are no financial assets other than short term debtors excluded
from this analysis.

Group Group
1999 1998
£000 £000

Currency profile
Sterling 13,003 4,150
Euro currencies 5,102 4,725
US dollars 132 253

18,237 9,128

Interest rate profile Other than cash in hand of £496,000 (1998: £311,000), the financial assets are all at floating rates linked to the relevant
market’s overnight money market or short term bank deposit rate.

(d) Borrowings Borrowings equate to total financial liabilities other than short term trade creditors: there are no other financial liabilities
requiring disclosure.

Group Group Company Company
1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Maturity analysis of borrowings including finance leases and 
hire purchase contracts:
Within one year – bank 21,500 11,618 21,802 11,446

– other 3,492 2,582 – –
Within one to two years – bank 16,000 11,000 16,000 11,000

– other 2,739 2,174 – –
Within two to five years – bank 41,500 32,500 41,500 32,500

– other 4,686 3,209 – –
Over five years – other – 272 – –

Total borrowings 89,917 63,355 79,302 54,946

Currency profile of borrowings All borrowings are in sterling.

Interest rate profile of borrowings (after taking account of interest rate swap)
Group Group

1999 1998
£000 £000

At fixed rates 50,537 52,711
At floating rates 39,380 10,644

Total 89,917 63,355

Fixed rates:
Weighted average interest rate 7.96% 7.96%
Weighted average period for which rate fixed (years) 1.50 2.16

Floating rate borrowings comprise bank loans bearing interest at rates set for periods ranging from one to six months by reference to the
London Inter Bank Offer Rate.
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20 Derivatives and other financial instruments continued

(e) Currency exposure The table below shows the group’s currency exposures being those transactional exposures that give rise to the net
currency gains and losses that are recognised in the profit and loss account. Such exposures comprise the monetary assets and liabilities of
the group that are not denominated in the functional currency of the relevant operating entity.

Group 1999 Group 1998
Net foreign currency monetary assets/(liabilities) Net foreign currency monetary assets/(liabilities)

Euro Euro
Sterling US dollars currencies Total Sterling US dollars currencies Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Functional currency 
of group operation:
Sterling – (1,034) 932 (102) – (956) 661 (295)
Euro currencies (175) – – (175) (257) – – (257)

Total (175) (1,034) 932 (277) (257) (956) 661 (552)

(f) Fair values of financial assets and liabilities
Group Group

1999 1998

Book value Fair value Book value Fair value
£000 £000 £000 £000

Primary financial instruments held or issued to finance operations:
Bank borrowings (79,000) (79,000) (55,118) (55,118)
Finance lease obligations (10,537) (10,541) (7,711) (7,920)
Loan notes (380) (380) (526) (526)

(89,917) (89,921) (63,355) (63,564)

Cash balances 18,237 18,237 9,128 9,128
Derivative financial instruments held to manage the interest rate 
and currency profile:
Interest rate swaps – (229) – (1,629)
Forward currency agreements – (17) – –

(i) The fair value of bank borrowings and loan notes (all of which are at floating rates) and cash balances (all being short maturity) equate to 
book value.

(ii) The fair value of finance lease obligations have been determined by discounting the minimum lease payments at market rates.

(iii) The fair value of the group’s outstanding interest rate swap agreement was obtained by reference to the market price for a swap with a
similar profile at the balance sheet date.

(g) Gains and losses on hedges The unrecognised gains and losses on the interest rate swap and forward currency agreements and the
movements therein are as follows:

Group Group
Gain/(loss) Gain/(loss) 

1999 1998
£000 £000

Beginning of year (1,629) (335)
Losses/(gains) arising in previous years recognised during the year 294 (104)

(Losses) arising in previous years not yet recognised (1,335) (439)
Gains/(losses) arising during the year not yet recognised 1,089 (1,190)

End of year (246) (1,629)

Comprising gains and losses expected to be recognised:
Within one year (189) (294)
After one year (57) (1,335)
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21 Provisions for liabilities and charges
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

(a) The provisions for liabilities and charges comprise deferred taxation 
which is attributable to: 
Excess of tax allowances over depreciation 7,118 5,259 – –
Other timing differences 53 (35) 5 4

7,171 5,224 5 4

The movement during the year in the provision for deferred tax was:
Beginning of the year 5,224 4,022 4 (27)
Acquisition of subsidiaries 51 – – –
Currency translation differences (40) 10 – –
Movement in respect of current and prior years 1,936 1,192 1 31

End of year 7,171 5,224 5 4

(b) The full potential amount of deferred taxation on all timing differences, 
including amounts provided, is as follows: 
Excess of tax allowances over depreciation 10,838 8,294 (37) (48)
Other timing differences (1,223) (1,802) 5 (69)

Attributable to trading activities 9,615 6,492 (32) (117)

Corporation tax on capital gains arising on the disposal of properties 
that have been deferred under the roll-over provisions 1,368 1,368 – –

Taxes that would arise if properties were to be disposed of at their 
revalued amounts 532 664 – –

22 Called up share capital
Authorised Fully paid
Number of Authorised Number of Fully paid

shares £000 shares £000

Ordinary shares of 25 pence each 
At 1st January 1999 184,000,000 46,000 139,007,996 34,752
Issued upon exercise of employee share options (a) – – 545,477 136

At 31st December 1999 184,000,000 46,000 139,553,473 34,888

(a) The exercise of employee share options resulted in the receipt of £1,175,000 of which £1,039,000 has been credited to the share 
premium account.
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23 Share options
Not exercised Price per

at 31st December share
1999 pence

The company has options still to be exercised in respect of the following ordinary shares:
The Godfrey Davis 1987 Executive Share Option Scheme
Date of grant 2nd October 1990 36,610 101.60

15th April 1994 550,700 224.13
11th April 1996 115,905 243.35
12th April 1996 286,210 243.35

The Davis 1998 Share Option Scheme
Date of grant 25th June 1998 1,079,500 398.50

19th April 1999 1,148,500 431.00
The Davis Service Group Savings Related Share Option Scheme (“Sharesave Scheme”)
Date of grant 1st December 1994 533,514 178.02

25th October 1996 498,905 205.00
12th October 1998 689,590 277.00

4,939,434

(a) The options, other than the Sharesave Scheme, are normally exercisable between three and ten years from the date granted. Options
under the Sharesave Scheme are exercisable between five years one month and five years seven months from the date granted.

(b) In the event that all the above options were to be exercised at the prices shown, the company would receive £15.4 million in cash.

(c) The closing mid-market price of the ordinary shares at 31st December 1999 was 372.5 pence and during the year ranged from 
344.0 pence to 461.5 pence.

24 Reserves
Investment

Share Revaluation revaluation Other Profit and loss
premium reserve reserve reserves account Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Group
Beginning of year 98,207 2,232 1,623 960 38,342 141,364
Exercise of employee share options 1,039 – – – – 1,039
Realisation of revaluation surplus – (110) (660) – 770 –
Revaluation element of property 
depreciation charge – (33) – – 33 –
Currency translation differences – – – (310) (2,430) (2,740)
Retained profit for the year – – – – 24,741 24,741

End of year 99,246 2,089 963 650 61,456 164,404

Share Other Profit and loss
premium reserves account Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Company
Beginning of year 98,207 21,079 138,572 257,858
Exercise of employee share options 1,039 – – 1,039
Retained profit for the year – – 22,783 22,783

End of year 99,246 21,079 161,355 281,680

(a) Cumulative goodwill arising on acquisition prior to 1st January 1998 written off to group reserves at 31st December 1999, net of amounts
attributable to subsidiary undertakings disposed of, amounted to £139,524,000 (1998: £139,524,000). 
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25 Reconciliation of movements in equity shareholders’ funds
1999 1998
£000 £000

Profit for the year 44,204 37,966
Dividends (19,463) (17,508)

24,741 20,458
Currency translation (2,740) 1,052
Issue of share capital 1,175 1,447

Net addition to shareholders’ funds 23,176 22,957
Opening equity shareholders’ funds 176,116 153,159

Closing equity shareholders’ funds 199,292 176,116

26 Guarantees and other financial commitments
Group Group Company Company

1999 1998 1999 1998
£000 £000 £000 £000

Capital commitments
Contracted for 4,118 3,622 – –

1999 1998

Land and Land and
buildings Other buildings Other

£000 £000 £000 £000

Lease commitments 
At 31st December 1999 annual commitments under non-cancellable 
operating leases comprise those which expire as follows:
Group
Within one year 753 473 470 326
Within two to five years 2,885 4,872 1,930 2,357
Over five years 10,015 8 9,711 6

13,653 5,353 12,111 2,689

Company
Within one year – – – 1
Within two to five years – – – –
Over five years 199 – 199 –

199 – 199 1

The majority of leases of land and buildings are subject to rent reviews.

Contingent liabilities
(i) The company has guaranteed overdrafts of certain subsidiary undertakings, the amount outstanding at 31st December 1999 being
£11,014,000 (1998: £12,993,000).

(ii) The company has guaranteed the liabilities of its subsidiaries, Spring Grove Ireland Limited, Spring Grove Services (Ireland) Limited and
Steri-Tex Limited pursuant to Section 17 of the Irish, Companies (Amendment) Act, 1986.

(iii) The potential amount of deferred taxation not provided for is set out in note 21.
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27 Net cash inflow from operating activities
1999 1998
£000 £000

Operating profit before exceptional restructuring costs 65,196 59,625
Amortisation of intangible fixed assets 722 201
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets 75,377 75,722
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets (1,079) (669)
(Increase) in stocks (717) (1,580)
Decrease/(increase) in debtors 352 (846)
(Decrease)/increase in creditors: due within one year (4,229) 2,478
(Decrease) in creditors: due after more than one year – (14)

135,622 134,917
Expenditure relating to exceptional restructuring costs – (266)

135,622 134,651

28 Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt
1999 1998
£000 £000

Increase/(decrease) in cash 10,438 (13,174)
Cash (inflow)/outflow from movement in debt and lease financing (21,894) 18,316

Changes in net debt resulting from cash flows (11,456) 5,142
New finance leases (5,248) (2,393)
Lease obligations acquired with subsidiaries (38) –
Currency translation difference (711) 299

Movement in net debt in year (17,453) 3,048
Net debt at beginning of year (54,227) (57,275)

Net debt at end of year (71,680) (54,227)

29 Analysis of net debt

At beginning Other non-cash Exchange At end

of year Cash flow changes movement of year

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cash at bank and in hand 9,128 9,827 – (718) 18,237

Bank overdrafts (618) 611 – 7 –

8,510 10,438 – (711) 18,237

Loans and lease obligations (62,737) (21,894) (5,286) – (89,917)

Net debt (54,227) (11,456) (5,286) (711) (71,680)
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30 Acquisition of subsidiary undertakings
Consideration

(including
expenses)

Date £000

Acquisitions during the year comprised:
Strumech Engineering Holdings Limited (“Strumech”) 2nd March 1,583
Midland Laundry Group Holdings Limited (“MLG”) 8th November 27,267

The fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired were as follows:

Book value at acquisition Accounting policy alignment Total fair
value to

MLG Strumech MLG Strumech the group
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Net assets acquired
Tangible fixed assets 5,563 1,220 117 (101) 6,799
Stocks 20 387 – (25) 382
Debtors 3,500 2,041 – – 5,541
Cash at bank and in hand 1,049 1 – – 1,050
Bank overdrafts (1,384) (404) – – (1,788)
Lease finance obligations – (38) – – (38)
Current liabilities – other (5,601) (2,178) – – (7,779)
Current taxation (326) (228) 24 – (530)
Deferred taxation 3 (54) – – (51)

Net assets 2,824 747 141 (126) 3,586

Goodwill and expenses of acquisition (see note 13) 25,264

Consideration settled in cash 28,850

The fair value adjustments reflect the restatement of assets in accordance with the group’s accounting policies. 
MLG’s profit after taxation for the year ended 31st January 1999 was £1,146,000 and for the period ended 8th November 1999 

was £1,094,000. For the period from 8th November 1999 to 31st December 1999, MLG’s turnover was £2,903,000 and operating profit 
was £199,000.
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1999 1998 1997 1996 1995
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Turnover
Continuing operations 431,267 407,965 360,977 268,266 247,419
Discontinued operations – – 46,711 75,609 95,525

431,267 407,965 407,688 343,875 342,944

Operating profit
Continuing operations 65,196 59,625 50,196 34,720 28,527
Discontinued operations – – 5 201 2,406

65,196 59,625 50,201 34,921 30,933
Restructuring costs following acquisition of Spring Grove – – (6,388) – –

65,196 59,625 43,813 34,921 30,933
Profit/(loss) on sale/termination of operations – – 6,231 – (2,196)
Goodwill previously written off – – (4,561) – (2,989)
Profit/(loss) on sale of properties 861 (169) 1,405 (84) 854

Profit on ordinary activities before interest 66,057 59,456 46,888 34,837 26,602
Interest receivable 458 1,331 1,347 602 157
Interest payable (5,081) (5,731) (7,234) (3,446) (2,667)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 61,434 55,056 41,001 31,993 24,092
Taxation (17,230) (17,090) (11,993) (10,384) (8,468)

Profit for the year 44,204 37,966 29,008 21,609 15,624
Dividends (19,463) (17,508) (15,662) (13,017) (9,615)

Retained profit for the year 24,741 20,458 13,346 8,592 6,009

Shareholders’ funds 199,292 176,116 153,159 136,658 129,126

Earnings per ordinary share 31.72p 27.40p 21.04p 18.92p 14.42p
Adjusted earnings per ordinary share 31.77p 27.67p 21.93p 18.99p 17.83p

The earnings per share figures for 1995 have been restated 
to reflect the effects of the rights issue in 1996.

Dividend per ordinary share – net 13.90p 12.60p 11.33p 10.29p 9.35p

Dividend times covered – on profit for financial year 2.27 2.17 1.85 1.66 1.62
– on adjusted earnings 2.28 2.18 1.93 1.67 2.01
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Country of incorporation and 
Company principal country of operation

Textile Maintenance Services
The Sunlight Service Group Limited* Great Britain
Midland Laundry Group Holdings Limited Great Britain
Spring Grove Services (Ireland) Limited Republic of Ireland
Spring Grove Services GmbH Glinde Germany
Modeluxe Linge Services SA France

Site Services
Elliott Group Limited* Great Britain
HSS Hire Service Group PLC* Great Britain

*Owned directly by The Davis Service Group Plc

Advisers

Merchant Bankers Dresdner Kleinwort Benson Limited

Stockbrokers Kleinwort Benson Securities Limited

Solicitors Slaughter and May

Auditors PricewaterhouseCoopers

Registrars Lloyds TSB Registrars, The Causeway, Worthing, West Sussex BN99 6DA

Financial calendar

Interim results announced September

Final results announced March

Ordinary interim dividend paid October

Ordinary final dividend paid May

Annual general meeting 5th May 2000

Registered office

The Davis Service Group Plc

4 Grosvenor Place 
London SWIX 7DL
Telephone 020 7259 6663
Facsimile 020 7259 6948
E-mail: reception@dsgplc.co.uk
Registered Number 1480047
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Notice is hereby given that the twentieth annual general meeting of The Davis Service Group Plc will be held at Glaziers Hall, 
9 Montague Close, London Bridge, London SE1 9DD on Friday, 5th May 2000 at 11 am for the following purposes:

Ordinary business

1 To receive and adopt the directors’ report and the financial statements.

2 To declare the dividend recommended by the directors.

3 To re-elect J C Ivey, as a director.

4 To re-elect J D Burns, as a director.

5 To re-elect J A Franks, as a director.

6 To reappoint the auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers and to authorise the directors to determine the auditors’ remuneration.

Special business

7 To propose as an ordinary resolution that, the maximum fees which a director shall be entitled to receive for his services as a director 
be increased to £40,000 per annum.

8 To propose as an ordinary resolution that, the authorised ordinary share capital of the company be increased from £46,000,000 to
£61,000,000 by the creation of 60,000,000 ordinary shares of 25 pence each in the capital of the company.

9 To propose as an ordinary resolution that, the directors be and they are hereby generally and unconditionally authorised to exercise all 
the powers of the company to allot relevant securities (within the meaning of Section 80 of the Companies Act 1985) up to an aggregate
nominal amount of £11,629,000 provided that this authority shall (unless previously revoked or varied by the company in general meeting)
expire on the date of the next annual general meeting of the company after the passing of this resolution or a date 15 months from the date
of this resolution whichever is the earlier save that the company may before such expiry make an offer or agreement which would or might
require relevant securities to be allotted after such expiry and the directors may allot relevant securities in pursuance of such an offer or
agreement as if the authority conferred hereby had not expired.

10 To propose as a special resolution that, subject to the passing of the previous resolution, the directors be and they are hereby
empowered pursuant to Section 95 of the Companies Act 1985 to allot equity securities (within the meaning of Section 94 of the said Act)
wholly for cash pursuant to the authority conferred by the previous resolution as if sub-section (1) of the said Section 89 did not apply to any
such allotment provided that this power shall be limited:

(i) to the allotment of equity securities in connection with a rights issue in favour of ordinary shareholders where the equity securities
respectively attributable to the interests of all ordinary shareholders are proportionate (as nearly as may be) to the respective numbers of
ordinary shares held by them and for the purposes of this resolution ‘rights issue’ means an offer of equity securities open for acceptance
for a period fixed by the directors to (a) holders on the register on a fixed record date of ordinary shares in proportion to their respective
holdings and (b) holders on the register on a fixed record date of other equity securities to the extent expressly required or (if considered
appropriate by the directors) permitted by the rights attached thereto (but subject to such exclusions or other arrangements as the directors
may deem necessary or expedient in relation to fractional entitlements or legal or practical problems under the laws of, or the requirements
of, any regulatory body or any stock exchange in any territory); and

(ii) to the allotment (otherwise than pursuant to sub-paragraph (i) above) of equity securities up to an aggregate nominal value of £1,744,000
and shall (unless previously revoked or varied by the company in general meeting) expire on the date of the next annual general meeting of
the company after the passing of this resolution save that the company may before such expiry make an offer or agreement which would or
might require equity securities to be allotted after such expiry and the directors may allot equity securities in pursuance of such offer or
agreement as if the power conferred hereby had not expired.

11 To propose as a special resolution that, the company be and is hereby unconditionally and generally authorised for the purpose of 
section 166 of the Companies Act 1985 to make market purchases (within the meaning of Section 163(3) of the Act) of ordinary shares 
of 25 pence each in the capital of the company provided that:

(a) the maximum number of ordinary shares which may be purchased is 13,955,000 ordinary shares;

(b) the minimum price which may be paid for each ordinary share is 25 pence and the maximum price which may be paid for each share is
an amount equal to 105% of the average of the middle market quotations of the company’s ordinary shares as derived from the London
Stock Exchange Daily Official List for the five business days immediately preceding the day on which such share is contracted to be
purchased, in both cases exclusive of expenses paid; and

(c) this authority shall expire on the date of the next annual general meeting of the company after the passing of this resolution or a date 
18 months from the date of the resolution, whichever is the earlier (except in relation to the purchase of shares the contract for which was
concluded before such date and which would or might be executed wholly or partly after such date).

By order of the board

M C Hoskin Secretary
14th March 2000

Notes
(i) A member entitled to attend and vote at the annual general meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and, on a poll, to vote in his stead. Such proxy need not be a
member of the company.

(ii) There will be available at the registered office of the company on any weekday (except Saturday) during normal business hours from the date of this notice until the date
of the meeting and for a period of 15 minutes prior to and during the annual general meeting, a statement of all transactions of each director (and also, so far as he can
reasonably ascertain, of his family interests) in the share capital of the company for the past year.

(iii) The company, pursuant to Regulation 34 of the Uncertificated Securities Regulations 1995, specifies that only those shareholders registered in the register of members
of the company as at 6.00 pm on 3rd May 2000 shall be entitled to attend or vote at the aforesaid annual general meeting in respect of the number of shares registered in
their name at that time. Changes to entries on the relevant register of securities after 6.00 pm on 3rd May 2000 shall be disregarded in determining the rights of any
person to attend or vote at the meeting.
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